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I will take the sense of the House. This I can do. I cannot do it arbitrarily. If you want to stand in the well of the House the whole day, you can do so. I have no problem.
(Interruptions) Don't you want to take up the questions? Is it the sense of the House that we should suspend the Question Hour?

SOME HON. MEMBERS: No.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; If you want,
I can ask for a division. (Interrup. tions) I will repeat again. Do you want the Question Hour to be suspend-ded as requested for by Mr. Sikander Bakht?

SOME HON. MEMBERS; No. (Interruptions)

Fawrate : dou—dfeq wdt a
¥ 12 T W T A0 T, wigear
... (wmmaw) w12 T gfennr)
12 aX S g 2, FhEW . . (FHaE)

I would request you all. Please go back to your seats. [ will permit you at 12 O'clock. I will allow you to say whatever you want to say. (Interruptions) Mr. Minister of Parliamentary Affairs. I cannot hear you. You come to the front and tell me what you want to. (Interruptions)
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: 1 will put the question to the House. Do you want a division? (Interruptions) Do you want a division on the suspension of Question Hour? (Interruptions) Ques tion No. 81—Shri Mentay Padmana. bham... (Interruptions)... Question No.
82— Mr. Afzal.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

81. [For answer vide col ----- infra]

Cardiac catheterization laboratory at Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital

*82. SHRI MOHAMMED AFZAL alias
MEEM AFZAL: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a cardiac catheterization laboratory was installed in Dr. Ram Manohan Lohia Hospital, New Delhi with the full concurrence and knowledge of the faculty of the Hospital, the Directorate General of Health Ser vices and the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare;

(b) if so, whether it has been made operational so far; and

(c) if not,what arethe reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE  (SHRI PABAN

SINGH GHATOWAR): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) The cardiac -catheterization labora tory has been recently installed and if is undergoing inspection by the hospital authorities.
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SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
Madam, they are You evict them from

[RAJYA SABHA]

*Expunged , as ordered by the Chair. the House. You ask the Marshal to take them out. They are afraid even to admit it.. (Interruptions)...

SHRI PABAN SINGH GHATOWAR:
It is expected to be operational... (In-
{Interruptions).. .
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SHRI PABAN SINGH GHATOWAR;
Madam, on 1-8-82 the indent was placed.
{Interruptions).

In 1993 the equipment was received in the Hospital... (Interruptions),

An inspection was conducted by a committee of senior officers of the Hospital. In July, 1993 again an inspection was carried out by the mentioned committee. Certain defects were found out during the course of the inspection. They were noted by the company engineers present on those occasions. In August, 1993 the company representative informed the Hospital..
(Interruptions).

In November, 1993 the company informed the Hospital about the completion of the job. On 5-11-93 the final inspection was conducted. On 3-12-93 we were waiting for the final report to start the catch-lab...
(Interruptions).

MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE: Madam
Deputy Chairman, is there any element of politics in the Hospital where the Medical Superintendent is the Head of the Hospital?.., (Interruptions).

Will the Minister give an assurance that he will institute an enquiry into the negative bias against the Department of Cardiology?.,. (Interruptions). Is it a fact that in numerous hospitals in advanced countries such as the U.K.. the
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U.S.A., Germany, Switzerland etc., run cath-labs without cardiac surgeons?

SHRI PABAN SINGH GHATOWAR:
Madam, there is no internal politics in the Hospital. There were some reports, and those reports were clarified by the press statement from our side. We have already instituted tin enquiry into the alleged irregularity. Dr.
Rajaram was given the responsibility for enquiring iftto some of the allegations of irregularities in (he Cardiology Department of the RM.L. Hospital. He has submitted a report, and the Government is looking into the report. We are yet to take a decision on the enquiry report .... (Interruptions).
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SHRI PABAN SINGH GHATOWAR:
Madam, I have already stated in reply to an earlier question that there are many procedures to be followed to instal a cath-lab, We have already install the cath-lab. We have asked the experts to go into the working of the cath-lab. They have given a report. The Government is yet to take a decision to start the cath-lab in the R.M.L. Hospital... (Interruptions) .
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SHRI PABAN SINGH GHATOWAR: As
I have already stated... (Interruptions).. .
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It is not a proper manner. Even this way I will not permit. You may. I am not going to permit this kind of behaviour in the House. 1 have not permitted in the past, I am not permitting it now. I am asking if you want I will get a division and let it be known if the Members do not want to have Question Hour.
I have no problem. But I cannot deprive) the Members of their rights just because; you people do not want to work. I will allow those Members who want to ?sk Questions.
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I will allow those people who want to function. I request you to please do not interrupt the House. It is not becoming of you. It is not at all becoming of you to be behaving like this. You are very senior Member and very serious Members. If you behave like this you are not presenting a good ".mage. Let this House be run in order.
(Interruptions). I am not Government. I ami Deputy Chairman of Rajya Sabha. My job is identified. My job is to run this House in order and to run it accord-

[RAJYA SABHA]
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ing to the rules, which I am trying to do and you are obstructing the proceedings of the House and you are obstructing the regular rules and procedures prescribed by all of you for the House. Please, I request again. Go back.
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1 will permit you at 12 o'clock. The Minister in the course of the day will make a statement. But I will not deprive other Members just because" a few of you want it.
No, I would not.
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SHRI PABAN SINGH GHATOWAR:
As 1 have already stated a final instruc tion of the Ministry had gone on 3.12.1993 very recently and we are very eager. I am also concerned and I share the concern of the hon. Member. (Interrup tions) .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Iam
sorry. It is not becoming at all of you to behave like this to interrupt the working of the House. Please, go back. Nothing is going to happen from here to 12 o'clock. I will permit you at 12. Please go back. I will permit  you.
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Two wrong do not become one right. No. I feel that the way you are behaving it is not at all becoming of you. I am very sorry. Please go back. I have never
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adjourned the House, I have never adjourned the Question Hour like this. No. Not under pressure. (Interruptions). '
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Mr. Narayanasamy, please take your seat.
Question No. 83
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Mr. Jain, this is not proper. This is the property of the Rajya Sabha and of your also... (Interruptions)... Please don't do it. If everything is not proper in this House, I am responsible for the House, not for the world.
Go back to your seats. If you go back to your seats. 1 will discuss the matter with the Leader of the Opposition, Mr. Sikander Bakht, in my chamber and we will find out how we should discuss whatever he wants to say. Please go back to your seats.

Now, I adjourn the House for 15 minutes.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Compntive study on die dangers of Tobacco usage and dangers of pollution in cities

*81. SHRI MENTAY PADMANA-
BHAM: Will the Minister of HEALTH

[8 DEC. 1993 ] to  Questions 14

AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare has conducted any comparative study on the dangers of tobacco usage and dangers of pollution in highly polluted metropolitan cities;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(c) whether it is a fact that core areas in the large cities * extremely polluted?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI B. SHAN-
KARANAND): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) National Environmental Engineering Research Institute (NEERI), Nagpur has carried out ambient air quality monitoring in ten major cities of India viz. Ahmeda-bad, Bombay, Calcutta, Delhi, Hyderabad. Jaipur, Kanpur, Cochin, Madras and Nagpur in collaboration with Central Pollution Control Board. According to the air quality survey, the levels of sulphur dioxide and Nitrogen oxides in these major cities are well within the prescribed limits, while the levels of suspended particulate matters in these cities are on the higher side, which is due to the natural dusty conditions and inccease-ing density of vehicular traffic.

Setting up of a committee to review railway fare and freight

*83. SHRI DILIP SINGH JUDEV: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have set up a Committee to review Railway fare and freight;

(b) if so, what is the composition and states of the Committee and date on which it was constiuted;

(c) whether the socio-ecotsomic con ditions of the country would also be taken into consideration by the Commit tee;

